Scientific Journal of Impact Factor (SJIF) : 3.134
               International Journal of Advance Engineering and Research
Development
@IJAERD-2014, All rights Reserved                                                                    162
ISSN (Print):   2348-6406
ISSN (Online): 2348-4470
EXPERIMENTAL STUDY ON ARTIFICIAL LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATE
USING POLYSTYRENE

Grade of
concrete
Concrete type designation Percentage binder  ratio
Slump test
(mm)
Natural Coarse
Aggregate
(%)
Polystyrene
Coarse
Aggregate
(%)
Results
M20
Control mix M-1 100 0 80
Waste
Polystyrene
Concrete
M-2 80 20 75
M-3 60 40 77
M-4 40 60 80
M-5 20 80 84
M-6 0 100 85
2.5 BATCHING, MIXING AND CASTING OF SPECIMENS
A careful procedure was adopted in the batching, mixing and casting operations. The coarse mixture was prepared by
hand mixing on a watertight platform. PPC having 43 grades were used in casting. Three proportions of fine aggregates
are replaced with light weight polystyrene aggregate and thoroughly mixed. After that coarse aggregates are added to it.
Super-plasticizer as per requirement was added to required quantity of water separately in different containers. Then
water was added carefully so that no water was lost during mixing. Six clean and oiled moulds for each category were
then placed on the vibrating table respectively for the cubical samples for compression strength tests and twelve
cylindrical moulds for split tensile and modulus of elasticity testing were filled in three layers. Vibrations were stopped
as soon as the cement slurry appeared on the top surface of the mould. The specimens were allowed to remain in the steel
mould for the first 24 hours at ambient condition. After that these were de-moulded with care so that no edges were
broken and were placed in the curing tank at the ambient temperature for curing. The ambient temperature for curing was
27 ± 20.
III. RESULT AND DISCUSSION
3.1 INTRODUCTION
 Various properties of concrete incorporating PLCA at various replacement levels with coarse aggregate were
studied, results were compared and checked for compressive strength, split tensile strength and flexural strength.
3.2 TESTS ON PLCA CONCRETE AND CONVENTIONAL CONCRETE
3.2.1 SLUMP TEST ON PLCA CONCRETE CUBE
International Journal of Advance Engineering and Research Development (IJAERD)
Volume 1, Issue 8,August -2014, e-ISSN: 2348 - 4470 , print-ISSN:2348-6406
@IJAERD-2014, All rights Reserved                                                                    169
In slump test, workability of PLCA concrete is determined at different replacement of coarse aggregate by PLCA.
Table 3.1 Slump observed at different % replacement of coarse aggregate by PLCA
  Figure 3.1 Slump observed at different % replacement of coarse aggregate by PLCA
3.2.2 COMPRESSION TEST ON PLCA CONCRETE CUBE
 In this research the values of compressive strength for different replacement levels of coarse aggregate contents
(0%, 20%, 40%,60%,80% and 100%) at the end of different curing periods (3 days,7 days,28 days) are given in Table